to discharge an obligation. Financial instruments which potentially subject SIFA to credit risk principally
consist of bank deposits and staff receivables.

SIFA manages its exposure to credit risk by investing in financial institutions with ratings equal or higher
than its own and by taking security for advances to staff.

   Maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date are:   2012   2011

(b) Currency risk
   SIFA has exposure to foreign exchange risk as a result of transactions denominated in foreign currencies,

arising from normal trading activities. The currencies in which SIFA primarily transact are Samoan Tala
and US dollars. It is not SIFA policy to hedge against these exposures.

 At balance date SIFA has the following exposure to the US dollar:

   Financial assets:

   Financial liabilities:

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance date:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements to profits

   Higher/(Lower)   Higher/(Lower)

Bank balances 32,606,933 31,836,929

Interest accrued   229,361   404,071

Staff loans 1,855,328 1,683,676

Cash and cash equivalents 815,780 1,284,342

Payables-customer deposits (518,711) (432,903)

Net exposure 297,069 851,439

WS$/USD + 5% (14,853) (42,572)

WS$/USD – 5%   14,853 42,572

44

   At balance date SIFA has the following exposure to the Australian dollar:

   Financial assets:

   Financial liabilities:

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the
balance date:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements to profits

   Higher/(Lower)   Higher/(Lower)

Management believe the balance date risk exposure are representative of the risk exposure